

## BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL BONDURANT, IOWA AGENDA STATEMENT

Item No. 5n For Meeting of <u>04/06/2020</u>

ITEM TITLE: Resolution Approving Purchase of Mosquito Spraying Equipment

CONTACT PERSON: John Horton, Public Works Director

#### **SUMMARY EXPLANATION:**

As a part of the FY20 Capital Equipment Replacement Budget Staff had budgeted for the replacement of the Cities' mosquito spraying equipment. The budgeted dollar amount for this purchase was \$15,000. Staff solicited a quote for purchase from Clarke Mosquito Control for a replacement upgrade unit. The new unit will allow Public Works Staff to be able to effectively spray at a higher ground speed. This will allow for greater flexibility and cut down the time that it takes to run the spray route.

Staff would recommend approval of the purchase of the Mosquito Control Unit from Clarke Mosquito Control in the amount of \$11,617.89

X_Resolution	Ordinance Contract Other (Specify)
Funding Source	FY20 Capital Equipment Replacement Budget
APPROVED FOR SU	BMITTAL John C. Forton
	Public Works Director

**RECOMMENDATION**: Approve resolution on a roll call vote.

### CITY OF BONDURANT RESOLUTION NO. 200406-99

# RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE MOSQUITO SPRAYING UNIT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$11,617.89 FROM CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL

WHEREAS, on April 1st, 2020 the City of Bondurant received the quote; AND

WHEREAS, the City of Bondurant accepts the quote for purchase of:

1- COUGAR SMART FLOW GPS MOSQUITO CONTROL UNIT

WHEREAS, the City Council approves the purchase agreements for purchase; AND

WHEREAS, payments are to be made to Clarke Mosquito Control; AND

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Bondurant, Iowa, that the 2020 Mosquito Control Unit purchase is awarded to Clarke Mosquito Control in the amount of \$11,617.89

Prosquito control of the paramase to awaraca to starke mosquito control in the amount of \$11,017105
Passed this 6th day of April 2020,
By:
Curt Sullivan, Mayor
ATTEST: I, Shelby Hagan, City Clerk of Bondurant, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand the day and year above written.
Shelby Hagan, City Clerk

Council Action	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Cox				
Peffer				
Enos				
McKenzie				
Elrod				

// COPY //



Page: 1(1)
675 Sidwell Ct
8t Charles, IL 60174
U.S.A.
www.darke.com
TOLL-FREE: 800-323-5727

PH: 630-894-2000 FAX: 630-443-3070 EMAIL:<u>customercare@clarke.com</u>

#### QUOTATION

B City of Bondurant (B01460)
Pat Collison
PO Box 37
Bondurant, IA 50035-0037
T 515-971-6856

S City of Bondurant
H John Horton
1 200 Second Street N.E.
P John Horton
Bondurant, IA 50035-1021
T 515-967-2418

Address ID: 000000

Quotation #	Quote Date	Salesperson	Written by		Valid to
0002022269	06/12/19	Rob Olson	Gabriela - Sa	les Associate	05/31/20
Delivery Method		Terms			
Best Way		Net 30 Day	s		
Item #	Item Description	on	Qty Ordered	Unit Price	Extended Price
12872SMART	COUGAR SMAR	T FLOW GPS	1 ea	11,500.0000/	ea 11,500.00

Freight Charge	117 89
Order total	11,617.89
Total	11,617.89

Clarke will charge applicable sales taxes unless a valid exemption certificate is Emailed to: accounts receivable (glorarke.com or faxed to: 630-672-7439

<sup>\*</sup> For your convenience we also accept Visa and MasterCard

<sup>\*</sup> A 15% restocking fee plus freight costs may be assessed to any returned items. Items must be returned within 120 days of shipment and in an acceptable condition.